
gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.001 0.984 1.966 2.949 3.932
ppb

0.001 0.984 1.966 2.949 3.932
ppb

2.084 1.042 0.000 1.042 2.084
ppb

0.01 0.00 0.01
ppb

0.131 0.566 1.000 4.303 7.607
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ACTA (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.025 0.050 0.075
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HACTA (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.735 1.469 2.204 2.938
ppb

0.000 0.735 1.469 2.204 2.938
ppb

1.377 0.689 0.000 0.689 1.377
ppb

0.02 0.00 0.02
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HCOOH (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.001 0.322 0.644 0.965 1.286
ppb

0.001 0.322 0.644 0.965 1.286
ppb

0.526 0.263 0.000 0.263 0.526
ppb

0.008 0.000 0.008
ppb

0.263 0.631 1.000 2.404 3.808
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MAP (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0606 0.1212 0.1818 0.2423
ppb

0.0000 0.0606 0.1212 0.1818 0.2423
ppb

0.0830 0.0415 0.0000 0.0415 0.0830
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

0.111 0.556 1.000 5.002 9.003
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_RCOOH (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0671 0.1342 0.2014 0.2685
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ACR (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.002 0.850 1.697 2.545 3.393
ppb

0.002 0.850 1.697 2.545 3.393
ppb

1.404 0.702 0.000 0.702 1.404
ppb

0.025 0.000 0.025
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ALD2 (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.006 0.012 0.018
ppb

0.006 0.012 0.018
ppb

0.008 0.000 0.008
ppb

0.0001 0.0000 0.0001
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_BALD (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.02 2.62 5.22 7.81 10.41
ppb

0.02 2.62 5.22 7.81 10.41
ppb

3.662 1.831 0.000 1.831 3.662
ppb

0.0967 0.0484 0.0000 0.0484 0.0967
ppb

0.309 0.654 1.000 2.119 3.239
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_CH2O (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.2011 0.4021 0.6032 0.8042
ppb

0.0000 0.2011 0.4021 0.6032 0.8042
ppb

0.3053 0.1527 0.0000 0.1527 0.3053
ppb

0.006 0.000 0.006
ppb

1e 03 1e 02 1e 01 1 10 100 1000
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_GLYC (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0822 0.1645 0.2467 0.3290
ppb

0.0000 0.0822 0.1645 0.2467 0.3290
ppb

0.1843 0.0922 0.0000 0.0922 0.1843
ppb

0.001 0.000 0.001
ppb

1e 02 1e 01 1 10 100
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_GLYX (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.1084 0.2167 0.3251 0.4334
ppb

0.0000 0.1084 0.2167 0.3251 0.4334
ppb

0.2499 0.1249 0.0000 0.1249 0.2499
ppb

0.0005 0.0000 0.0005
ppb

1e 07 1e 04 1e 01 100 1e+05 1e+08
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HPALDs (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.371 0.741 1.112 1.482
ppb

0.000 0.371 0.741 1.112 1.482
ppb

0.755 0.378 0.000 0.378 0.755
ppb

0.004 0.000 0.004
ppb

1e 06 1e 04 1e 02 1 100 1e4 1e+06
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MACR (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.477 0.953 1.430 1.907
ppb

0.000 0.477 0.953 1.430 1.907
ppb

0.987 0.494 0.000 0.494 0.987
ppb

0.008 0.000 0.008
ppb

1e 02 1e 01 1 10 100
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_RCHO (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.280 0.561 0.841 1.121
ppb

0.000 0.280 0.561 0.841 1.121
ppb

0.670 0.335 0.000 0.335 0.670
ppb

0.004 0.000 0.004
ppb

1e 05 1e 03 1e 01 10 1000 1e+05
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_IEPOX (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.122 1.866 3.611 5.356 7.100
ppb

0.122 1.866 3.611 5.356 7.100
ppb

2.224 1.112 0.000 1.112 2.224
ppb

0.154 0.077 0.000 0.077 0.154
ppb

0.306 0.653 1.000 2.133 3.265
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ACET (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.291 0.581 0.872 1.162
ppb

0.000 0.291 0.581 0.872 1.162
ppb

0.605 0.302 0.000 0.302 0.605
ppb

0.005 0.000 0.005
ppb

1e 02 1e 01 1 10 100
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HAC (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.397 0.794 1.191 1.588
ppb

0.000 0.397 0.794 1.191 1.588
ppb

0.658 0.329 0.000 0.329 0.658
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MEK (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.621 1.241 1.862 2.483
ppb

0.000 0.621 1.241 1.862 2.483
ppb

1.109 0.555 0.000 0.555 1.109
ppb

0.01 0.00 0.01
ppb

1e 04 1e 03 1e 02 1e 01 1 10 100 1000 10000
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MVK (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

0.000 0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

0.0003 0.0000 0.0003
ppb

1e 06 1e 04 1e 02 1 100 1e4 1e+06
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ISOPN (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.1033 0.2067 0.3100 0.4133
ppb

0.0000 0.1033 0.2067 0.3100 0.4133
ppb

0.2655 0.1328 0.0000 0.1328 0.2655
ppb

0.0006 0.0000 0.0006
ppb

1e 08 1e 05 1e 02 10 1e4 1e+07 1e+10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_FURA (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

0.02 0.00 0.02
ppb

0.0001 0.0000 0.0001
ppb

1e 02 1e 01 1 10 100
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_PHEN (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0003 0.0006 0.0009
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_TLFUONE (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0578 0.1157 0.1735 0.2313
ppb

0.0000 0.0578 0.1157 0.1735 0.2313
ppb

0.0956 0.0478 0.0000 0.0478 0.0956
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

1e 02 1e 01 1 10 100
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ETHP (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.035 0.695 1.354 2.014 2.674
ppb

0.035 0.695 1.354 2.014 2.674
ppb

0.871 0.435 0.000 0.435 0.871
ppb

0.0556 0.0278 0.0000 0.0278 0.0556
ppb

0.342 0.671 1.000 1.963 2.926
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MP (Apr2019)


	Acids
	ACTA
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	RCOOH
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	ACR
	ALD2
	BALD
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	Epoxides
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	Other
	FURA
	PHEN
	TLFUONE

	Peroxides
	ETHP
	MP


